From the Director, Department of Transportation, Requesting Approval of a Certified Survey Map (CSM) at the Milwaukee County Department of Transportation North Highway Shop, by recommending **REJECTION** of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in June 2020, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors gave approval to proceed with the design for the new North Highway Maintenance Garage (the Garage), and the new Garage is to be part of the North Highway Maintenance Facility (the Facility); and

WHEREAS, the Garage design has illustrated the need to increase the size of the existing North Highway Maintenance yard, to allow the new Garage to be placed immediately adjacent to the existing Facility; and

WHEREAS, Schoenecker Park (the Park) has obtainable land, which is located immediately adjacent to the Facility; and

WHEREAS, the new Garage would reside across two parcels, and the portion of site from the Park is not zoned appropriately for the Garage use; and

WHEREAS, the City of Milwaukee's Department of City Development requires a Certified Survey Map (CSM) for the project to proceed; and

WHEREAS, in order for the construction of the new Garage to be permitted, a CSM has been created that illustrates the transfer of a portion of the Park to the Department of Transportation (DOT) Facility; and

WHEREAS, the CSM has been reviewed by the DOT, Architecture, Engineering, and Environmental Services Section, Facilities Management Division, Department of Administrative Services, and the County Facilities Planning Steering Committee, and no objections have been noted; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Transportation, Public Works, and Transit, at its meeting of January 20, 2021, recommended **REJECTION** of File No. 21-100 due to a failed motion to adopt (vote 2-3); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Transportation, the Department of Administrative Services, the Register of Deeds, and Corporation Counsel, to review, approve, execute, and record all documents, and perform all actions, as required to effectuate the Certified Survey Map; and

46	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Executive and County Clerk are
47	authorized to execute any required documents regarding the same.
48	
49	
50 51 52	kae
51 52	01/20/21
52	s:\committees\2021\jan\tpwt\resolutions\21-100 csm dot highway.docx